

NO. 53080-5-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

Daniel Bray, individually, and

Joey Tracy, individually,

Respondents,

vs.

Pierce County, a subdivision of the State of Washington,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**

Alexandra Kory, WSBA No. 49889
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
2731 Wetmore Ave, Ste 410
Everett, WA 98201
Phone: (206) 707-0901
Fax: (425) 252-5945
Email: alexk@nwjustice.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Northwest Justice Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS</i>	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
V. ARGUMENT	1
1. Washington State’s clear public policy of protecting domestic violence survivors requires the participation of community partners, including law enforcement, for its ongoing success.....	3
a. <i>Washington State’s public policy of preventing domestic violence and protecting victims clearly incorporates community members in prevention and protection.</i>	3
b. <i>Exempting law enforcement from Washington policy regarding domestic violence is dangerous and contrary to the intent of such policy.</i>	5
VI. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	3, 4
Statutes	
Domestic Violence Prevention Act.....	1, 4, 5, 7
Laws of 1991, ch. 301, § 1.....	4
Laws of 1992, ch. 111, § 1.....	3
Laws of 2004, ch. 17 § 1(1)	3
RCW 10.99.010	4, 6
Other Authorities	
Anne L. Ganley, <i>Domestic Violence: The What, Why, & Who, as Relevant to Criminal & Civil Court Domestic Violence Cases</i> , Washington State Domestic Violence Manual for Judges (2015).....	2
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey 2010 Summary Report</i> , (November 2011).....	2
J. Campbell, “ <i>If I Can’t Have You No One Can: Power and Control in Homicide of Female Partners</i> ,” <i>Femicide: The Politics of Women Killing</i> , ed. J. Radford and D. Russell (1992).....	2
Jake Fawcett, “ <i>Up to Us: Lessons Learned and Goals for Change After Thirteen Years of the Washington State Domestic Violence Fatality Review</i> ,” Washington State Coalition Against Domestic Violence, (2010).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Kellie Lapczynski, et. al., <i>Crime in Washington 2012 Annual Report</i> , Washington Association of Sheriffs and Police Chiefs, (2012)	5
Mathew R. Durose, et. al., <i>Family Violence Statistics Including Statistics on Strangers and Acquaintances</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, (2005).....	2
